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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Application

RESIDENTIAL-AUSTIN

This rate applies to electric service for residential purposes to single-family dwellings and single
metered apartment units whose point of delivery is located inside the city limits of Austin. This
rate does not apply if a portion of the dwelling or unit is used for non-residential purposes unless
such use qualifies as a home occupation as defined by City Code Section 25-2-900. This rate
does not apply to electric service for separately-metered uses at the same premises, such as water
wells, gates, barns, garages, boat docks, pools, and lighting.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to City Code Section 15-9, Utility

Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time to time,

and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric service

of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's premises
and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion additional metering is

required.

Monthly Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

=----- ---- - - ---.____-_--------------- --- _ ___--_ _ ._ _ .._ ------- - --.--_ _ _ .._..- - ----------...--^------___----- ..
Customer Charge $10.00 $10.00
--.--___----- _.
Energy Charges

--___.______._--•-------------.._. ..-- ---------------------_ ._._______._--------------------- -------•
,

First 0- 500 kWh 1.8 0 Per kWh 3.3 ¢ Per kWh

,-----• -----_.___----------__._.------- ----------
From 501-1,000 kWh 5.6 ¢ Per kWh

^_. _.. - .- ...... . ........ --- -.
From 1,001-1,500 kWh 7.2 0 Per kWh

8.0 ¢ Per kWh
- - --- ---- -- --.._....-- --._. ------•

9.1 ¢ Per kWh
- - -- ^-- -- --.____ . _...,-. _---------__.--•--------_-_._._._.._....-------- -- ---- - _.____ .. _ ------------ ------- - ,.----- ---

From 1,501-2,500 kWh 8.4 Per kWh 11.0 ¢ Per k
:._. ... _ .....------------------------.____..-...-__-----•------------------------------------_..---- ---^

From 2,501 kWh and greater 9.6 ¢ Per kWh 11.4 ¢ Per kWh

Power Supply Adjustment ---^___._-__._.---------^ See Below See Below ---_------- '
^----- ------ -•-----__.._-_-_ ._.__.-....- ----•-^------ ------- -------.... ...__._. --------.....^____ ___.__.__----------- _,

Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule
------

Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power

Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

A customer's bill for electric service of at least 10 days under this rate schedule shall not be less

than the customer charge.

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1582



CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Time-Of-Use Option

In lieu of the Charges above, customers receiving service under this rate schedule may choose
the following time-of-use charges to be applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive
billing months. Customers selecting this time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install
all equipment necessary for time-of-use metering and permit reasonable access to all electric
service facilities installed by Austin Energy for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data
recording purposes. Customers selecting this option are not eligible to participate in levelized
billing. Austin Energy may administratively suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option
to additional customers.

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge $12.00 $12.00
r__ _-.._. -_____.--•-------------- .. ...._ . -----------
j Energy Charges -__------_-____-- -------_ _.-•--_------___ ----- - -- ._._.___._...___.,

., . ......._._.. - __.. . .. .. ,._.. __ ..._....
Total Monthly kWh 0-500

._._ _- - --- _- _ . .. .
,------__.... _----.---.__..__.__._._.-------
^ -... - Off Peak - - ------

.._._______,.--.._._.__._.----
=0.924 ¢ Per kWh 0.493 ¢ Per kWh

Mid-Peak
O P k

1.201 ¢ Per kWh---^---- ____..
_.. -

5.040 ¢ Per kWh
n ea? - 0.000 Per kWh----¢ --_ _ 9.761 ¢ Per kVVh !Total Monthly kWh 501-1,000 _ - --

; Off-Peak T0.427 ¢. Per kWh 1.188 ¢ Per kWh
Mid-Peak 3.673 0 Per kWh---- 6.218 0 Per kWh
On-Peak 0.000 0 Per kWh 11.003 0 Per kWh----*----'

Total Monthly kWh 1,001-1,500
Off-Pea

'
-0.014 ¢Per kWh_
• _._._._

--
2.182.¢ Per kWh_..____._.._...- . ^

Mid-Peak 4.8910 Per kWh
-

_-,-^ -.--

7.134 ¢ Per kWh
On-Peak ----------^

12.196 ¢ Per kWh ^Total MonthlykWh 1,501-2,500r-- ----.....__.._--------- ---- ----- --

v__.

Off-Peak
- -•-----..,_______._-__,_...__..__......__

0.692 ¢ Per kWh _
--.___- _.^ .. ._..-___ _Y

_-2,679 Per kWh !
F*-"--

Mid-Peak- ------------___._......__._------•------_. 6.282-0 Per kWh_-.___.
_

7.934 ¢ Per kWh
On-Peak - - ----_ ^ 0.000 0 Per kWh _.__. ---- 13.031 Per kWh

Total - Monthly kWh 2,501 plus ---------- ---- -------___.__•_ _
---•_ ._- -- - _ ^

^
ff-Peak--------- ......

.. -----____----_.__._._
4.170 ¢ Per kWh

__._----.._____ --____ --^
6-158 ¢ Per kWh

Mid-Peak 9.761 ¢ Per kWh_-_ . _.. 9.512 ¢ Per kWh
On-Peak 0.000 ¢ Per kWh .9-----^ 4 79 ¢ Per kWh

Power Supply Adjustment See Below
_-

See Below

Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule
Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1583



CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power

Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

A customer's bill for electric service of at least 10 days under this rate schedule shall not be less

than the customer charge.

Time-Of-Use Periods

Billing Months
October Through May

Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday
---- -----

Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. -10:00 P.M. Everyday
i . - - - ------------ _-

On-Peak Hours None

Billing Months
June Through September

-.-- ----------- _ ____ ..
Off-Peak 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

Hours

1 Mid-Peak 6:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M. Monday - Friday

Hours 6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Saturday - Sunday

^-_-- ------ ---- -- -- --- ------- ---- - __ _ --. ------- -- _._._^
On-Peak 2:00 P.M. - 8:00 P.M. Monday - Friday

Hours

GreenChoice Option

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of the GreenChoice Energy Rider.

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1584



CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

RESIDENTIAL -- OUTSIDE AUSTIN

Application

This rate applies to electric service for residential purposes to single-family dwellings and single
metered apartment units whose point of delivery is located outside the city limits of Austin. This
rate does not apply if a portion of the dwelling or unit is used for non-residential purposes unless
such use qualifies as a home occupation as defined by Austin City Code Section 25-2-900. This
rate does not apply to electric service for separately-metered uses at the same premises, such as
water wells, gates, barns, garages, boat docks, pools, and lighting.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to Austin City Code Section 15-9,
Utility Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time
to time, and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric
service of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's
premises and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion-additional
metering is required.

Monthly Charees

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

^._._- __._ ...- -----_------- __-_ _ _ _ -- -- --
Customer Charge $10.00 $10.00

Energy Charges

First 0- 500 kWh 1.800 0 Per kWh 3.750 0 Per kWh

From 501-1,000 kWh
_.- -- 5.600 ¢ Per kWh 8.000 0 Per kWh-- -------

1
-•
,
--
001
- -.

1-
_

,
_ -
500k

_____.._
Wh

____
From

- -- -------
0
__

¢
__

Per
_.__. _

kWh
.. --------.___

7.17
._---....

9.325
_.
¢ Per kWh

------ ---_;

--
From 1,501-2,500 kWh

---------_- __._..... _...-----_--

-- ---
7.170 0 Per kWh 9.325 ¢ Per kWhy

---- ----------- --
From 2,501 kWh and greater

-------------------•-_____-____._._--
7.170 ¢ Per kWh

------------------------_._._ ____ ^
9.325 0 Per kWh

Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below

Community Benefit Charge

'

See Community Benefit Charge Schedule ^^-___-__-_.._.---._-_-_-_.___.__. ._ ..----- -
; Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1585



CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

A customer's bill for electric service of at least 10 days under this rate schedule shall not be less

than the customer charge.

Time-Of-Use Option

In lieu of the Charges above, customers receiving service under this rate schedule may choose
the following time-of-use charges to be applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive
billing months. Customers selecting this time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install
all equipment necessary for time-of-use metering and permit reasonable access to all electric
service facilities installed by Austin Energy for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data
recording purposes. Customers selecting this option are not eligible to participate in levelized

billing. Austin Energy may administratively suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option

to additional customers.

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

, .
=---------- --- ----------- - -- - - --- - -
Customer Charge

... --------- -
$12.00 $12.00

Energy Charges
-_.._..__.._._.__-...___-------___-___.... -- ----------------...---__ --•---._--

Total Monthly kWh 0-500
t----.---. _----

Off-Peak -0.924 ¢ Per kWh-_
Mid-Peak 1.201¢ Per kWh--- --- -- - -

5.040 ¢ Per kWh -------
-------

On-Peak
-- -

_ _ Per kWh--_ --0_..000_ ¢
_ __- ___ - ----- 9.761 ¢Per k ------,

Total Monthly kWh 501-1,000-^------- Off Peak 0.427 ¢ Per kWh __.-----1.188_¢ Per kWh
--------------

Mid-Peak 3.673 ¢Per kWh 6.218 0 Per kWh

----
Per kWh0.000 ¢ 11.003 ¢ Per kWh

Tota1 Monthly kWh 1,001-1,500
Off-Peak '0.14 ¢ Per k Wh ___ --- -

2.182 ¢ Per kWh_:-.___._.------^- --
Mid-Peak 4_891¢ Per kWh 7.134 ¢ Per kWh

0.000 0-Per IcWh 12.196 ¢ Per kWh

Total Monthly kWh 1,501-2,500 ---^_._.____.
Off Peak Per kWh0.6920 ._. __ 2.679 ¢ Per kWh

_ -
Mid-Peak 6.282 0 Per kWh

-

7.934 ¢ Per kWh
.,-_-_ - - ----- ...-.--- --------------_-_-_..-_.-^ `.'.- ----
` O n - P e a k 0.000 ¢ Per kWh- ----- -- -

_ __ 13.031 ¢ Per kWh ___ _. _ :

kWh 2,501 plusTotal Monthly - ------,_
Off-Peak .-------..__4.170 Per kWh ------- 6.158 ¢ Per kWh--- -
Mid-Peak 9.761 ¢ Per kWh -- 9.512 ¢ Per kWh-----------------

0.000 ¢ Per kWh

Power Suppiy Adjustment
C

See Below
See Community Be

See Below
nefit Charge Schedulehargei Community Benefit

Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

A customer's bill for electric service of at least 10 days under this rate schedule shall not be less
than the customer charge.

Time-Of-Use Periods

Billing Months
October Through May

-- -----..._ .- - -------------__--^---
Off-Peak Hours

- - -----.. .._ _ _ -_ _.. . _ . _ _----- -- ----------- ---- - --_._._._.._.__..._.--
10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

Mid
--._-------....._._

ours-Peak H
------_ __ _

_.___.._..-. ___------.
6:00 A.M.

-
10:00

..
P.M.

-
Everyday-

_.
ak

--------..
Hours- Pe

.
On

--_._____ .-..__-..-__..._.._-__
None

Billing Months
June Through September

^. _._. ----------. .-_.. . . . ..-
Off-Peak _-_ ------- - -. . . -----------_ _.__.-^^ - -- --------___ ----_.-------- ---•

10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

Hours
, _ _ __.....--- -.._. _ ..
Mid Peak 6 :00

-- _..._ ___._ -- _ _.---- - -------------- ---- --- - - --- -^- --- -y _ "
-:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M. Monda Frida ŷ -'

Hours
-- ---------- --- - -- -

6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Saturday - Sunday
;- - - _ _ .__

On-Peak -------
2:00P.M.

-- - - -
-
----

8
--
:00
---

P
-

.M_ , .
-------
Monday

--._-.._
Friday
..__...___

Hours

GreenChoice Option

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of the GreenChoice Energy Rider.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

RESIDENTIAL SOLAR

Application
This rider applies to any customer receiving residential electric service who owns and operates
an on-site solar photovoltaic system with a capacity of 20 kW or less that is interconnected with

Austin Energy's electric distribution system.

Monthly Charges

Billable kWh under this rate schedule shall be based on the customer's total energy consumption
during the billing month, including energy delivered by Austin Energy's electric system and
energy consumed from an on-site solar system. All non-kWh-based charges under this rate

schedule shall remain unaffected by the application of this rider.

Solar Credit

For each billing month the customer shall receive a non-refundable credit equal to the metered
kWh output of the customer's photovoltaic system, times the current Value-of-Solar Factor plus
any carry-over credit from the previous billing month. The Value-of-Solar Factor shall initially
be $0.128 per kWh, and shall be administratively adjusted annually, beginning with each year's
January billing month, based upon the marginal cost of displaced energy, avoided capital costs,

line loss savings, and environmental benefits.

Any amount of solar credit in excess of the customer's total charges for electric service under the
residential rate schedule shall be carried forward and applied to the customer's next electric bill.
The customer's carry-over credit, if any, shall be reset to zero in the first billing month of each

calendar year.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

SECONDARY VOLTAGE LESS THAN 10 KW

Application

This rate applies to secondary voltage ( less than 12,470 volts nominal line to line) electric
service, to which no other specific rate schedule applies, to any customer whose kW demand did
not meet or exceed 10 kW at any interval during the most recent June through September billing
months, or as determined by Austin Energy if insufficient usage history is available.

Under this rate, electric service provided to a religious sanctuary is eligible for the House of
Worship Discount described below.

A "religious sanctuary" is a permanent or temporary building or facility that is primarily used for
regular, organized group religious worship services that are open to the public.

The House of Worship Discount is not available for electric service provided to any school,
educational facility, community recreational facility, child care facility, dormitory, residence,
lodge, parking facility, gymnasium, meeting hall, office or event center.

To be eligible for the House of Worship Discount, a customer must be a tax-exempt 501 (c)(3)
organization for federal tax purposes and a tax-exempt religious organization under Sections
151.310, 156.102 and 171.058 of the Texas Tax Code.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to City Code Section 15-9, Utility
Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time to time,
and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric service
of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's premises
and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion additional metering is
required.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Monthly -harmes

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

---- ^-
Customer Charge $18.00 $18.00

.-----
Energy Charge 4.598 ¢ Per kWh 6.198 ¢ Per kWh

•
Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below

:----------.._ ..-_.._.....-------------------_..--- ----------------- -- _ --- _ ..- -- ----------------._.__.__..__. _..____._.-_.--------- -
Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule

t. ._ _.. _._..__..._._ ----- -- ----- ---_ -- --- -- - - -- --- ---- - - - - --.... _ .._ _ - - ----.... ..___._ .. ._.--- -
Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

Time-Of-Use Option

In lieu of the Charges above, customers receiving service under this rate schedule may choose
the following time-of-use charges to be applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive
billing months. Customers selecting this time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install
all equipment necessary for time-of-use metering and permit reasonable access to all electric
service facilities installed by Austin Energy for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data
recording purposes. Customers selecting this option are not eligible to participate in levelized

billing. Austin Energy may administratively suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option

to additional customers.

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charges

Billing Months Billing Months

October Through May June Through September

^----------.---- -- ---- ---._------------ - -
Customer Charge

^._._ . _.._
Energy Charge

Off-Peak

Mid-Peak

$21.60..
------------ - - -- - -
$21.60

0.798 0 Per kWh 0.798 0 Per kWh

6.336 ¢ Per kWh 6.336 0 Per kWh
^._...___-___---.--._____---___.__.___------._.__------- . _-- ------------ - - -

On-Peak 0.000 ¢ Per kWh 12.437 0 Per kWh
-------------- .-._---:__.--_____ -----^----------------- ---------

Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below

L._..-----_-----
Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule

'Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

Time-Of-Use Periods

Billing Months
October Through May

,_.-..._...._-- -------- ___
Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Everyday

On-Peak Hours None

Billing Months
June Through September

_ .^._ _ _ _ __ - __ - -- - - - --- - - - - - _ - _=Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

Mid-Peak 6:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M. Monday - Friday

Hours 6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Saturday - Sunday

On-Peak 2:00 P.M. - 8:00 P.M. Monday - Friday

Hours

GreenChoice® Option

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of the GreenChoice Energy Rider.

Terms And Conditions

The Customer Charge will not be applied to a customer's bill until the customer has received
service for at least ten days during the billing cycle.

The monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for any Independent School
District account will be discounted by an effective rate of 10%.

For service under this rate schedule to a customer that is eligible for the House of Worship
Discount, the customer's total monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for
service delivered to a religious sanctuary shall not exceed an amount equaling the billed kWh
usage times a rate of $0.125 per kWh, but shall not be less than the Customer Charge. This rate
shall be adjusted to include any approved increase or decrease in the Power Supply Adjustment, -
Regulatory, and Community Benefit Charge. Effective November 1, 2013, the House of
Worship Discount rate is $0.13087 per kWh.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

SECONDARY VOLTAGE GREATER THAN OR EOUAL TO 10 KW BUT
LESS THAN 50 KW - AUSTIN

Application

This rate applies to electric service at a secondary voltage (less than 12,470 volts nominal line to
line), for which no other specific rate is provided, to a customer whose point of delivery is
located inside the city limits of Austin and whose metered demand for power was greater than or
equal to 10 kW but was less than 50 kW at any interval during the most recent June through
September billing months, or as determined by Austin Energy if insufficient usage history is

available. This rate shall apply for not less than twelve months following the last month in which
the required metered demand level was met. If a customer has made significant changes in their
connected load which prevents the customer from meeting or exceeding the minimum metered
kW threshold of this rate schedule and these changes have been verified by Austin Energy, the
twelve month requirement may be waived by Austin Energy.

Under this rate, electric service provided to a religious sanctuary is eligible for the House of

Worship Discount described below.

A "religious sanctuary" is a permanent or temporary building or facility that is primarily used for
regular, organized group religious worship services that are open to the public.

The House of Worship Discount is not available for electric service provided to any school,
educational facility, community recreational facility, child care facility, dormitory, residence,
lodge, parking facility, gymnasium, meeting hall, office or event center.

To be eligible for the House of Worship Discount, a customer must be a tax-exempt 501(c)(3)
organization for federal tax purposes and a tax-exempt religious organization under Sections
151.310, 156.102 and 171.058 of the Texas Tax Code.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to City Code Section 15-9, Utility

Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time to time,
and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric service

of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's premises
and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion additional metering is

required.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Monthly Charizes

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

. .. __ .. - .. .. ._ -- . . _. , .. _ _ . -_
Customer Charge

. _ _ .._._. .- .. . . . .......... . .. .. _._ _
$25.00

,.. __ ____.... .... ......._......_ _ .---- ._ _..._.. _ ___ ._
$25.00_. _..._-----.___------------_._._._..._.._..-^ -- --

Electric Delivery
-.. --- ----------._.-- ^ ---- -------------.....

$4.00 Per Billed kW
-__. _ - - ----..__....---....___------------------

$4.00 Per Billed kW
Demand Char

g
e $5.15 Per Billed kW $6.15 Per Billed kW

Energy Charge
_.

.-

2.414 ¢ Per kWh
_....__.. _.__ ..........._.,

2.914 0 Per kWh
-. _..__.. _. . _. __._.._ _... ._._..-_.__

Power Supply
. .

Adjustment
._

See Below
_._._.._.. ___..--.._-..-

See Below
:.__..._..._.____. ... _. ._.._........_....... ..._.

Community Benefit Charge
,. . _.

_._-------- . ___-...__.-...___..___.. ._-_.__._
Charge Schedule ..._. ._ ._See Community _ Benefit _

. _ . .. . . .
Regulatory Charge

. _..-- - - ^
See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

Time-Of-Use Option

In lieu of the Charges above, customers receiving service under this rate schedule may choose
the following time-of-use charges to be applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive
billing months. Customers selecting this time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install
all equipment necessary for time-of-use metering and permit reasonable access to all electric
service facilities installed by Austin Energy for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data
recording purposes. Customers selecting this option are not eligible to participate in levelized
billing. Austin Energy may administratively suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option
to additional customers.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charizes

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

_....-
Customer Charge

--__
$30.00- -- - -•-- - -

$30..00
__._. .__....------------____....._.. _ ---^-------- _ _

Electric Delivery
-_ _.__. ..------ --- -

$4.00 Per Billed kW $4.00 Per Billed kW

Demand Charge - -. _._..__. _.. . _. .-- ----- _. _ _ _. .-- -- •--- ----
On-Peak

---.. ------... --------..____.. ._ _.._
$0.00 Per Billed kW

._-- -- -
$6.50 Per Billed kW

Mid-Peak $3.25 Per Billed kW $0.00 Per Billed kW

Energy Charge

Off-Peak -0.067 0 Per kWh -0.067 0 Per kWh

Mid-Peak 3.912 ¢ Per kWh. ....--.._... __..._.. _
Per kWh ;3.9120

_ __- - . - - -_ _- - - _._.-..._ .-._...---. -.--- -- -- ------
On-Peak

.--- -------..-----------.....
0.000 ¢ Per kWh.. _^ ---^---

6.544 ¢ Per kWh
----._.__ -_ - ---._.

Power Supply Adjustment
....----- ___

See Below_
See Below

..____.--- ....---•----- -_-
Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge ScheduleM

Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

Time-Of-Use Periods

Billing Months
October Through May

.. ^-- ------- - ..
Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

-k,- -Hou
..

r
_-..-_.-

s
_ ..._-_ .-

6:00
__ __A__.-M--. ---1 ._0.:_00-_._P--

. _M-._Eve
__ ry-da.-y ---_

Mid-Pea
........_....----...---_.----._. _ _._.___-----._•-.._.______. ------ -- - --- . ... .- - ---- _ _ __.. _ -----

On-Peak Hours None

June

Billing Months
mber

__ _ _ -----^---------------------_
Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday
-----_.__._------------_._-----------------.........------- ._--------,
Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M. Monday - Friday ^

6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Saturday - Sunday

On-Peak Hours 2:00 P.M. - 8:00 P.M. Monday - Friday
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

GreenChoice® Option

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of the GreenChoice Energy Rider

Terms And Conditions

Except as noted below, Billed kW shall be measured as the metered kilowatt demand during the
fifteen-minute interval of greatest use during the billing month as determined by Austin Energy's
metering equipment, adjusted for power factor corrections as follows:

When power factor during the interval of greatest use is less than 90 percent as indicated or
recorded by metering equipment installed by Austin Energy, Billed kW shall be determined by
multiplying metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest use by 90
percent and dividing by the indicated or recorded power factor during the interval of greatest use.

For example:

The metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute. interval of greatest monthly use =
13.5 kW
The power factor during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use = 86.7%
The Billed kW = 13.5 kW x 0.90 power factor / 0.867 power factor = 14.0 kW

The Customer Charge will not be applied to a customer's bill until the customer has received
service for at least ten days during the billing cycle.

The monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for any Independent School
District account will be discounted by an effective rate of 10%.

For service under this rate schedule to a customer that is eligible for the House of Worship
Discount, the customer's total monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for
service delivered to a religious sanctuary shall not exceed an amount equaling the billed kWh
usage times a rate of $0.125 per kWh, but shall not be less than the Customer Charge. This rate
shall be adjusted to include any approved increase or decrease in the Power Supply Adjustment,
Regulatory, and Community Benefit Charge. Effective November 1, 2013, the House of
Worship Discount rate is $0.13087 per kWh.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

SECONDARY VOLTAGE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 KW BUT
LESS THAN 50 KW - OUTSIDE AUSTIN

Application

This rate applies to electric service at a secondary voltage (less than 12,470 volts nominal line to
line), for which no other specific rate is provided, to a customer whose point of delivery is
located outside the city limits of Austin and whose metered demand for power was greater than
or equal to 10 kW but was less than 50 kW at any interval during the most recent June through
September billing months, or as determined by Austin Energy if insufficient usage history is
available. This rate shall apply for not less than twelve months following the last month in which
the required metered demand level was met. If a customer has made significant changes in their
connected load which prevents the customer from meeting or exceeding the minimum metered
kW threshold of this rate schedule and these changes have been verified by Austin Energy, the
twelve month requirement may be waived by Austin Energy.

Under this rate, electric service provided to a religious sanctuary is eligible for the House of

Worship Discount described below.

A "religious sanctuary" is a permanent or temporary building or facility that is primarily used for
regular, organized group religious worship services that are open to the public.

The House of Worship Discount is not available for electric service provided to any school,
educational facility, community recreational facility, child care facility, dormitory, residence,
lodge, parking facility, gymnasium, meeting hall, office or event center.

To be eligible for the House of Worship Discount, a customer must be a tax-exempt 501 (c)(3)
organization for federal tax purposes and a tax-exempt religious organization under Sections

151.310, 156.102 and 171.058 of the Texas Tax Code.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to Austin City Code Section 15-9,
Utility Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time
to time, and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric
service of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's
premises and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion additional

metering is required.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Monthly Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge $25.00 $25.00

Electric Delivery $3.98 Per Billed kW $3.98 Per Billed kW
_-__ _._._._.v..... --._._.__...__.._ ------- - - - --e--r - ----------Demand Charge $5.12 Per Billed kW $6.11 PBilled kW

Energy Charge 2.399 ¢ Per kWh 2.896 ¢ Per kWh
- - -- - - ---- - ---- -- -- - -- - -- - -- -- - ---- - --- _- - - - ..---- .. _,_...___... .. __ _---_ _....__-__ _ __...__.._.__..._-___._-----_ .
Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below

Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule
---e--- -- ------ ------- --- - --.... _- - - ---- - -- --- - - - --Regulatory Charge SeRegulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

Time-Of-Use Option

In lieu of the Charges above, customers receiving service under this rate schedule may choose
the following time-of-use charges to be applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive
billing months. Customers selecting this time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install
all equipment necessary for time-of-use metering and permit reasonable access to all electric
service facilities installed by Austin Energy for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data
recording purposes. Customers selecting this option are not eligible to participate in levelized
billing. Austin Energy may administratively suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option
to additional customers.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

. -
:_ _._... .._......_ ....- ----- ------ ... .. ---°- •-- -.. .-

Customer Charge
- ^-- ----.-_._.----------'---- • ----• --- -

$30.00
- - ^- -- ._..._ ._ .._ .__.__._-_-----------.... .. _ ._ ._

$30.00

Electric Delivery
- --- -'--._ .

$4.00 Per Billed kW
._ ... .._--- - -

$4.00 Per Billed kW
^_ __._ _-- -'-- •- - -- -- _ __.._. ...--' -
Demand Charge

On-Peak $0.00 Per Billed kW $6.50 Per Billed kW

Mid-Pea
_
k $3.25 Per Billed kW

--•- - -_. --- __ __ _ __- --
$0.00 Per Billed kW

---- ----•- -._ ._..._ _.. . .- ---...--- - --- - - - '
Energy Charge

- -- - -

_-- - _........___ __ __ _._ . ...___^-------------- ----- --_ -_-------
Off-Peak

- - -- -------------------____
-0.067 ¢ Per kWh_-_--

-0.067 ¢ Per kWh
F-: Mid-Peak

--._
.912 Per kWh_3 --- ----. ¢- ---------

3.912 ¢ Per kWh '•-.
On-Peak 0.000 0 Per kWh- ---- - - . . - -

6.544 0 Per kWh.. . _ -- -•------ - ... _ _ .,.-_... _ . ^ __._.. _ _- --- -- -----
Power Supply Adjustment

------------ - -
See Below See Below

Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule

Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

Time-Of-Use Periods

Billing Months
October Through P

; - - - - - _ _ .... ---' - ----. _ __ .
Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

_._-_._------------------- ---__-.- ------_._._---------..__ __- - ----- -------- --- ;,._.____..--'--•----
Mid-Peak

-
Hours 6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Everyday

, ---^_._.-------_.._...---------------....___--__----------__-..._-----__...---
On-Peak Hours None

Billing Months
June her

Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday
-------- ---_-- _

Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M. Monday - Friday_ .;

6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Saturday - Sunday
l_ - -._ -- --_ ._ - -- ._. __ --.-- .___._. - -- --•------------- - -•------ _ _ _ --_ __._ _ _ _.._ -- -- ------- - -._ .. ..

On-Peak Hours 2:00 P.M. - 8:00 P.M. Monday - Friday
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

GreenChoice@ Option

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of the GreenChoice Energy Rider

Terms And Conditions

Except as noted below, Billed kW shall be measured as the metered kilowatt demand during the
fifteen-minute interval of greatest use during the billing month as determined by Austin Energy's
metering equipment, adjusted for power factor corrections as follows:

When power factor during the interval of greatest use is less than 90 percent as indicated or
recorded by metering equipment installed by Austin Energy, Billed kW shall be determined by
multiplying metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest use by 90
percent and dividing by the indicated or recorded power factor during the interval of greatest use.

For example:

The metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use =
13.5 kW

The power factor during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use = 86.7%
The Billed kW = 13.5 kW x 0.90 power factor / 0.867 power factor = 14.0 kW

The Customer Charge will not be applied to a customer's bill until the customer has received
service for at least ten days during the billing cycle.

The monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for any Independent School
District account will be discounted by an effective rate of 10%.

For service under this rate schedule to a customer that is eligible for the House of Worship
Discount, the customer's total monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for
service delivered to a religious sanctuary shall not exceed an amount equaling the billed kWh
usage times a rate of $0.125 per kWh, but shall not be less than the Customer Charge. This rate

shall be adjusted to include any approved increase or decrease in the Power Supply Adjustment,
Regulatory, and Community Benefit Charge. Effective November 1, 2013, the House of
Worship Discount rate is $0.13087 per kWh.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

SECONDARY VOLTAGE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 50 KW-
AUSTIN

Application

This rate applies to electric service at a secondary voltage (less than 12,470 volts nominal line to

line), 'for which no other specific rate is provided, to a customer whose point of delivery is
located inside the city limits of Austin and whose metered demand for power met or exceeded 50
kW at any interval during the most recent June through September billing months, or as
determined by Austin Energy if insufficient usage history is available. This rate shall apply for
not less than twelve months following the last month in which the required metered demand
level was met. If a customer has made significant changes in their connected load which prevents
the customer from meeting or exceeding the minimum metered kW threshold of this rate
schedule and these changes have been verified by Austin Energy, the twelve month requirement

may be waived by Austin Energy.

Under this rate, electric service provided to a religious sanctuary is eligible for the House of

Worship Discount described below.

A "religious sanctuary" is a permanent or temporary building or facility that is primarily used for
regular, organized group religious worship services that are open to the public.

The House of Worship Discount is not available for electric service provided to any school,
educational facility, commuriity recreational facility, child care facility, dormitory, residence,
lodge, parking facility, gymnasium, meeting hall, office or event center.

To be eligible for the House of Worship Discount, a customer must be a tax-exempt 501(c)(3)
organization for federal tax purposes and a tax-exempt religious organization under Sections
151.310, 156.102 and 171.058 of the Texas Tax Code.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to City Code Section 15-9, Utility

Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time to time,

and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric service

of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's premises
and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion additional metering is

required.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Monthly Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge $65.00 $65.00

Electric Delivery $4.50 Per Billed kW $4.54 Per Billed kW

Demand Charge $6.85 Per Billed kW $7.85 Per Billed kW
^----------...------.__.__-------r-----
Energy Charge ----------.___-------_----------

1.747 ¢ Per kWh --------- --------^-- -------- --------^.
2.247 ¢ Per kWh '

Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below
^---------- -.___ __ ___...._...._....._-- -------- -- _.__- ---^ ------------------.____------_..._ __......_._._._..__._--_._._.--: Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule

----- --- ---- ----
Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

Time-Of-Use Option .

In lieu of the Charges above, Customers may choose the following time-of-use charges to be
applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive billing months. Customers selecting this
time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install all equipment necessary for time-of-use
metering and permit reasonable access to all electric service facilities installed by Austin Energy
for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data recording purposes. Customers selecting
this option are not eligible to participate in levelized billing. Austin Energy may administratively
suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option to additional customers.

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1601



CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charges

Billing Months Billing Months

October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge

LElectric Delivery

Demand Charge
;----

On-Peak
^ -------------------- -

Mid-Peak

$68.25 $68.25
^------------- - ^---- ---------__.._-__-------___ ______... _--- - -- ---- ----__. --- --- ----- - - - :

$4.50 Per Billed kW $4.50 Per Billed kW

$0.00 Per Billed kW $8.00 Per Billed kW
- -------- --- - ------

$4.00 Per Billed kW $0.00 Per Billed kW
- - -- - ---- - ----- ------ - - --__.._.._..------- --.._.^ -- -- __ _. - ---- - - -- - --- ------- ------ ----- - ___ .. . __ _ .^-._.._. ._..

ChargeEnergy_ --^._---------------------
Off-Peak -0.222 0 Per kWh -0.222 ¢ Per kWh

, - -_ _.. _ -- - .._. _ - ------- ----._. .- ----- - --- -- - --- -- -_ _ _._-.-----_. ^..
Mid-Peak 3.565 ¢ Per kWh 3.565 0 Per kWh

------- _ __ -----. --- ..
On-Peak 0.000 Per kWh 6.070 0 Per kWh______. -

i
L_
Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below
.._^-. _.. _ _...^._

Communi Benefit Char e See Community Benefit Charge Schedule
^ -- - - -- -- g ..----------- - _ _^ - - - - - - --- - _ - _,

^ Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

Time-Of-Use Periods

Billing Months
October Through

Off-Peak Hours ^- - ^ 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday
--^

4 ours
- ---- - _ _.-_.--------._..___.__-----^ ------------- - --- - _ .... ._ ..- ------------ ____..._-._..-. _._-._

Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Everyday
!--------- ------------ ----- - - -- ----------_____-___---------.___._..._---------__ _ ._.. -•
On-Peak Hours None

Billing Months
June Through Septe

Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M. Monday - Friday

6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Saturday - Sunday
----------------

On-Peak Hours 2:00 P.M. - 8:00 P.M. Monday - Friday
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

GreenChoice® Option

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of the GreenChoice Energy Rider.

Terms And Conditions

Except as noted below, Billed kW shall be the metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-
minute interval of greatest use during the current billing month as indicated or recorded by
metering equipment installed by Austin Energy and adjusted for power factor corrections as
follows:

When power factor during the interval of greatest use is less than 90 percent as indicated or
recorded by metering equipment installed by Austin Energy, Billed kW shall be determined by
multiplying metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest use by 90
percent and dividing by the indicated or recorded power factor during the interval of greatest use.

For example:

The metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use =
135 kW

The power factor during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use = 86.7%

The Billed kW = 135 kW x 0.90 power factor / 0.867 power factor = 140 kW

The Customer Charge will not be applied to a customer's bill until the customer has received
service for at least ten days during the billing cycle.

The monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for any Independent School
District account will be discounted by an effective rate of 10%.

For service under this rate schedule to a customer that is eligible for the House of Worship
Discount, the customer's total monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for
service delivered to a religious sanctuary shall not exceed an amount equaling the billed kWh
usage times a rate of $0.125 per kWh, but shall not be less than the Customer Charge. This rate
shall be adjusted to include any approved increase or decrease in the Power Supply Adjustment,
Regulatory, and Community Benefit Charge. Effective November 1, 2013, the House of
Worship Discount rate is $0.13087 per kWh.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

SECONDARY VOLTAGE GREATER THAN OR EOUAL TO 50 KW -
OUTSIDE AUSTIN

Application

This rate applies to electric service at a secondary voltage (less than 12,470 volts nominal line to
line), for which no other specific rate is provided, to a customer whose point of delivery is
located outside the city limits of Austin and whose metered demand for power met or exceeded
50 kW at any interval during the most recent June through September billing months, or as
determined by Austin Energy if insufficient usage history is available. This rate shall apply for
not less than twelve months following the last month in which the required metered demand
level was met. If a customer has made significant changes in their connected load which prevents
the customer from meeting or exceeding the minimum metered kW threshold of this rate
schedule and these changes have been verified by Austin Energy, the twelve month requirement

may be waived by Austin Energy.

Under this rate, electric service provided to a religious sanctuary is eligible for the House of

Worship Discount described below.

A "religious sanctuary" is a permanent or temporary building or facility that is primarily used for
regular, organized group religious worship services that are open to the public.

The House of Worship Discount is not available for electric service provided to any school,
educational facility, community recreational facility, child care facility, dormitory, residence,
lodge, parking facility, gymnasium, meeting hall, office or event center.

To be eligible for the House of Worship Discount, a customer must be a tax-exempt 501 (c)(3)
organization for federal tax purposes and a tax-exempt religious organization under Sections
151.310, 156.102 and 171.058 of the Texas Tax Code.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to Austin City Code Section 15-9,
Utility Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time
to time, and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric
service of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's
premises and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion additional

metering is required.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Monthly ChaEges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge $65.00 $65.00

Electric Delivery $4.47 Per Billed kW $4.47 Per Billed kW
. . . ...... _.. . - - -- -__. ..._. _... _ ... .... ... . .... _............ _ . ... .... ._ . _. ._ _.. _ _.._ _... ._-------._.__.._ -- -. _...___.__---__ _._..._ _-------=

Demand Charge $6.81 Per Billed kW $7.81 Per Billed kW
-----_-__.__-------___.-.._._..._.- __...._----_ .. .__._ _._._..-•---_..__ . . -. .. _..- _. . . -- -- --------- - - - --. .._.._ ._ .Energy Charge 1.737 ¢ Per kWh 2.234 ¢ Per kWh:....__.. _......_.___.- ---- ---......_.__......... ..__...._.._. .._.. .._.-_.__.._....--------..._.. - ---.. . ---- --......_.._____ .. ...._._.. __._.........._.^
Power Supply Adjustment See Below See

...
Bel

.
ow

: Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule =
^----_.__ ___.--------------------------------------___`...____ _____----------------------------__.--------__. - ---- --__._^

Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

Time-Of-Use Option

In lieu of the Charges above, Customers may choose the following time-of-use charges to be
applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive billing months. Customers selecting this
time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install all equipment necessary for time-of-use
metering and permit reasonable access to all electric service facilities installed by Austin Energy
for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data recording purposes. Customers selecting
this option are not eligible to participate in levelized billing. Austin Energy may administratively
suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option to additional customers.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charges

Billing Months Billing Months

October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge $68.25 $68.25

Electric Delivery
^ -_..--------.--

$4.50 Per Billed kW
------- -

$4.50 PerBilled kW
.._--------------
Demand Charge

__.._..^-- -- --- - -----
On-Peak $0.00 Per Billed kW $8.00 Per Billed kW

--------------^-------._ ._...__-------------------------^--
Mid-Peak

------_.^-_.._..._-----------
$4.00 Per Billed kW

--------
$0.00 Per Billed kW

Energy Charge - -- -_-----___
Off-Peak -0-222 0 Per kWh

- ----
-0.222 ¢ Per kWh

-- --- ....._ .__---------------------•---_---------___.__ ----------•-
Mid-Peak

------- -------- - -- - - - ---
3.565 0 Per kWh 3.565 0 Per kWh_. _.--- - -------------__-____-_.

On-Peak 0.000 0 Per kWh_ __._
6.070 ¢ Per kWh

-
Power Supply Adjustment

_._._. .
See Below See Below

Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule
--- - - --- ._ ._ _ . - --- -- ------------------•--.__._.

Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power

Supply Adjustment rate sched ule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

Time-Of-Use Periods

Billing Months
October Through May

^ • i
L^_.--- ----------------- - - --- ------ _. ....- - ._...--------------------.---__--------------^

Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

Wideak Hours ---^- 6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Everyday -^ i

^ -- --- - --------------------------- --------- _ - - .- - ---- - _ --- -^
On-Peak Hours None

Billing Months
June Through September

_ _ ------------- --_ __ _ -- __ ^
Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. -6:00 A.M. Everyday

__. ----^
Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M. Monday -Friday

6:00 A.M. 10:00 P.M. Saturday Sunday
!--------__._...____._._____-----------------------_.-- -----------_..___._.....___.--------.__.______--_---_--^

On-Peak Hours 2:00 P.M. - 8:00 P.M. Monday - Friday
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

GreenChoice® Option

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of the GreenChoice Energy Rider.

Terms And Conditions

Except as noted below, Billed kW shall be the
minute interval of greatest use during the currc
metering equipment installed by Austin Energy
follows:

metered kilowatt demand during the hfteen-
1t billing month as indicated or recorded by
and adjusted for power factor corrections as

When power factor during the interval of greatest use is less than 90 percent as indicated or
recorded by metering equipment installed by Austin Energy, Billed kW shall be determined by
multiplying metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest use by 90
percent and dividing by the indicated or recorded power factor during the interval of greatest use.

For example:

The metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use =
135 kW
The power factor during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use = 86.7%
The Billed kW = 135 kW x 0.90 power factor / 0.867 power factor = 140 kW

The Customer Charge will not be applied to a customer's bill until the customer has received
service for at least ten days during the billing cycle.

The monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for any independent School
District account will be discounted by an effective rate of 10%.

For service under this rate schedule to a customer that is eligible for the House of Worship
Discount, the customer's total monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for
service delivered to a religious sanctuary shall not exceed an amount equaling the billed kWh
usage times a rate of $0.125 per kWh, but shall not be less than the Customer Charge. This rate
shall be adjusted to include any approved increase or decrease in the Power Supply Adjustment,
Regulatory, and Community Benefit Charge. Effective November 1, 2013, the House of
Worship Discount rate is $0.13087 per kWh.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

PRIMARY VOLTAGE LESS THAN 3 MW- AUSTIN

Application

This rate applies to electric service at a primary voltage (12,470 to 69,000 volts nominal line to
line) to any customer whose point of delivery is located inside the city limits of Austin and
whose metered demand for power did not meet or exceed 3,000 kW at any interval during the
most recent June through September billing months, or as determined by Austin Energy if
insufficient usage history is available. The customer shall own, maintain, and operate all
facilities and equipment on the customer's side of the point of delivery.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to City Code Section 15-9, Utility

Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time to time,

and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric service

of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's premises
and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion additional metering is

required.

Monthly Charees

Billing Months Billing Months

October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge $250.00 $250.00
__-------------_.___-._ _ _ - -

Electric Delivery - y^- -- $2.50 Per Billed kW
,.--- - - __ ------------

$2.50 Per Billed kW
- -- -- .._ --

A Ch $9 00 Per Billed kW
_.. - --------•------ -- --

$10.00 Per Billed kWDeman arge
--------___ -___----------- ^

-- - ---------- --._ _. _ . _.___--___.____--------.__.;
Energy Charge 0.763 ¢ Per kWh 1.263 ¢ Per kWh

-- - - .. .. _ _ _.-- -- --J
- -. _-_ -.. ..._... _. _...- ---------- -_ ...._. _-._ .. .... ...... ..............-••----. _.__ _ ._._._.._ -----...--- -__..

Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below
._ --- -.. .. ._.__ .....-----------..__._ ..... _ _ _-_...-------..----_..._.._ ._. . _ _ . . _ _.--- -. .___ ----__ .. .. _.....__...._ _... .. _ .- - •-- _

Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule
-----•-_

Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1608



CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Time-Of-Use Option

In lieu of the Charges above, customers receiving service under this rate schedule may choose
the following time-of-use charges to be applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive
billing months. Customers selecting this time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install
all equipment necessary for time-of-use metering and permit reasonable access to all electric
service facilities installed by Austin Energy for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data
recording purposes. Customers selecting this option are not eligible to participate in levelized
billing. Austin Energy may administratively suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option
to additional customers.

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

_..___...-_.._..._.--.---. ___......._....._..._........_._-._.__.--•--_._._.__.._..._-_.---_____.__..__._._._____.___...------_-_._------..._..__...._,
Customer Charge $262.50 $262.50

,.......-------------.__- __.._.._..------._._._.._.._ ._.__.._.-----_ .__ __._.. . _.. ----------• -- - - - ---- -----__. _...---Electric Delivery $2.50 Per Billed kW $2.50 Per Billed kW

Demand Charge

On-Peak $0.00 Per Billed kW $10.50 Per Billed kW

Mid-Peak $9.10 Per Billed kW $0.00 Per Billed kW
. _..-- ---.._..-- ------ .. .-_. __..._.__ ._... _ _ -- ---._..._.._.._._... _... .. _ - -•--- - -- ---- ---- -._ _. _ __-. .---- --- --._.. °_..-. ...
Energy Charge

,Off-Peak -0.862 0 Per kWh -0.862 0 Per kWh

Mid-Peak 2.042 0 Per kWh 2.042 ¢ Per kWh

On-Peak 0.000 ¢ Per kWh 3.963 0 Per kWh

Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below
_.__------- -------- . .. ..,------------ ----------- -------

e fit- -Cha rge-Schedule
- -Community Benefit Charge See Community Ben

Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Time-Of-Use Periods

Billing Months
October Through May

; _- ---- -- _ ._ .__ _ - - - - . ----_ .-- -------_._..__-_------ --- ---------- -- - - ----- ------ --._ ......_ _..__,-----..._,
Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

; Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. -10:00 P.M. Everyday
^. _..- _..-.._-_-_--._ _ . ._ _ ... ... ...... ....-._.__-_.

_.-._...-.._.-..-....-.-..__-.._-..-_.-_,-...- _
_.. _ .. _ . ._ . __..._..__ _ ._. _..J

On-Peak Hours None

Billing Months
June Through September

------- ----
Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

^- -....- -- _. _ ._-_ -- --- _ -- - ---- - ----- ------------.._.__. _...---- -___-_ -- - - ---- -- - ---- - ----- ------- _.-_ __ -_. _.._..,
Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M. Monday - Friday i

6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Saturday - Sunday {

On-Peak Hours 2:00 P.M. - 8:00 P.M. Monday - Friday

GreenChoice® Option

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of the GreenChoice Energy Rider.

Terms And Conditions

Billed kW shall be measured as the metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval
of greatest use during the billing month as determined by Austin Energy's metering equipment,

adjusted for power factor as follows:

When power factor during the interval of greatest use is less than 90 percent as indicated or

recorded by metering equipment installed by Austin Energy, Billed kW shall be determined by
multiplying metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest use by 90
percent and dividing by the indicated or recorded power factor during the interval of greatest use.

For example:
The metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use =

1,350 kW
The power factor during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use = 86.7%

The Billed kW = 1,350 kW x 0.90 power factor / 0.867 power factor = 1,400 kW

A customer's bill for electric service of at least 10 days under this rate schedule shall not be less

than the customer charge.

The monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for any independent School

District account will be reduced by an effective rate of 10%.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

PRIMARY VOLTAGE LESS THAN 3 MW - OUTSIDE AUSTIN

Application

This rate applies to electric service at a primary voltage (12,470 to 69,000 volts nominal line to
line) to any customer whose point of delivery is located outside the city limits of Austin and
whose metered demand for power did not meet or exceed 3,000 kW at any interval during the
most recent June through September billing months, or as determined by Austin Energy if
insufficient usage history'is available. The customer shall own, maintain, and operate all
facilities and equipment on the customer's side of the point of delivery.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to Austin City Code Section 15-9,
Utility Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time
to time, and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric
service of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's
premises and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion additional
metering is required.

Monthly Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge $236.00 $236.00
'_--- ; -- - ------- --- -------
Electric Delivery $2.36 Per Billed kW $2.36 Per Billed kW

^- -- ---- ---- - -- -- --^ .._.
Demand Charge $8.44 Per Billed kW $9.44 Per Billed kW

Energy Charge 0.720 ¢ Per kWh -^- ^-- 1.192 0 Per kWh
._-.---._______..____._-_____.._.._._..__.._.-.----_---_--.----._---.------.---.._____._.------- ---_---.-.-------.-
Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below

Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule

Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

tionTime-Of-Use-Op

In lieu of the Charges above, customers receiving service under this rate schedule may choose
the following time-of-use charges to be applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive
billing months. Customers selecting this time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install
all equipment necessary for time-of-use metering and permit reasonable access to all electric
service facilities installed by Austin Energy for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data
recording purposes. Customers selecting this option are not eligible to participate in levelized

billing. Austin Energy may administratively suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option

to additional customers.

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

• _ - ._...__.__.___.. ----_.__.______ _ _ _ _ ._._ _ ------.--- ------_^
$262.50 $262.50Customer Charge

Electric Delivery
--

$2.50 Per Billed kW
---.._._

-- ---------------------_-
$2.50 Per Billed kW

..-.- _ ___.__--_-_____
^----- -- ---- -- --- -. _...- ----- -- - --- ------------
Demand Charge

$0.00 Per Billed kW $10.50 Per Billed kW
--------_--___. _.^ --------_.-__._ ------------- ---

Mid-Peak
--- ---------- -- -_ _.-------_____

$9.10 Per Billed kW
.^-.._-----_._--__

$0.00 Per Billed kW

^- -- ---------_ --- - - ----- - -- - - -- -- ----
Energy Charge

-----------------

---- __ __ - . _ ..._... ---- -- --- -- --- -.,, ...--- .._
PeakOff-

-------- ---. -- -- --
-_ 0.86 _

.
2 ¢ Per kWh

---
-0.862 ¢ Per kWh

----^_..._...- - --_... __------ - _ -.-._--____...._.
Mid-Peak

--

'

_---------__.--------___.._._...__..__.......____-----
2.042 ¢ Per kWh

;----- ------------- ------------
2.042 ¢ Per kWh

_-._----'. __-_-_---- - - --- ------- - ___--- - --- -
On-Peak

_.._._.____--___._.------------_..__------
0.000 0 Per kWh

------.. _------- --_ _
3.963 ¢ Per kWh

----------
; Power Supply Adjustment See Below

---------

---------
See Below

--------- __.. ----- - . _^--------±_.._------------------- -_.__.__
Community Benefit Charge

-__._----------------------_---
See Community Benefit Charge Schedule

------- - ------___
Regulatory Charge

----------- ^
See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power

Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Time-Of-Use Periods

Billing Months
October Through May

. _. - - -- .. ,-- -- - --- --- - ^ - - - -- -- ------ - -____ _ ___- -- - ------ ---
Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

'_........_

d-Peak H
....._....__..___._....__,........___

i Miours .6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Everyday
' --------------_-____-^-----_ -- -- ----------- ------ -- - - ------- -- . _.-., ., ^... __. __;
On-Peak Hours None

Billing Months
June Through September

Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday
- - - - - ----- -- ----- -- -- --, - - -- -- --- -------- - - ----^ -------- --- - - - - .. -. - -- -- ---- -- -- -^Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. - 2:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M. Monday - Friday

6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Saturday - Sunday
! ------- - ----- ------------- . ^
On-Peak Hours 2:00 P.M. - 8:00 P.M. Monday - Friday

GreenChoice® Option

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of the GreenChoice Energy Rider

Terms And Conditions

Billed kW shall be measured as the metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval
of greatest use during the billing month as determined by Austin Energy's metering equipment,
adjusted for power factor as follows:

When power factor during the interval of greatest use is less than 90 percent as indicated or
recorded by metering equipment installed by Austin Energy, Billed kW shall be determined by
multiplying metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest use by 90
percent and dividing by the indicated or recorded power factor during the interval of greatest use.

For example:
The metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use =
1,350 kW

The power factor during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use = 86.7%
The Billed kW = 1,350 kW x 0.90 power factor / 0.867 power factor = 1,400 kW

A customer's bill for electric service of at least 10 days under this rate schedule shall not be less
than the customer charge.

The monthly electric charges billed pursuant to this rate schedule for any Independent School
District account will be reduced by an effective rate of 10%.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

PRIMARY VOLTAGE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 3 MW AND
LESS THAN 20 MW- AUSTIN

Application

This rate applies to electric service at a primary voltage (12,470 to 69,000 volts nominal line to
line) to any customer whose point of delivery is located inside the city limits of Austin and
whose metered demand for power met or exceeded 3,000 kW but was less than 20,000 kW at
any interval during the most recent June through September billing months, or as determined by
Austin Energy if insufficient usage history is available. This rate shall apply for not less than
twelve months following the last month in which the required metered demand level was met. If
a customer has made significant changes in their connected load which prevents the customer
from meeting or exceeding the minimum metered kW threshold of this rate schedule and these
changes have been verified by Austin Energy, the twelve month requirement may be waived by
Austin Energy. The customer shall own, maintain, and operate all facilities and equipment on the

customer's side of the point of delivery.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to City Code Section 15-9, Utility

Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time to time,

and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric service
of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's premises
and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion additional metering is

required.

Monthly Charges

Billing Months Billing Months

October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge ^

Electric Delivery

Demand Charge

Energy Charge

- -- --- $2,000.00
__----__.-----$2,000.00

$3.50 Per Billed kW

$10.25 Per Billed kW

0.765 0 Per kWh

$3.50 Per Billed kW - - ^

$11.25 Per Billed kW
--- -- ---_ _ _...--- - ---------- :

1.265 0 Per kWh
-.---.----_._---__._._._.._.___.._.._---.____----------------_-- ---. __---- ._._ _._ .__.---^- ------- --------- __-__.___.- -

Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below
.._--_------._._.__-._-.---____.-_.._...__ _. ---_.._--.-----

Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule

Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power

Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Time-Of-Use Option

In lieu of the Charges above, customers receiving service under this rate schedule may choose
the following time-of-use charges to be applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive
billing months. Customers selecting this time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install
all equipment necessary for time-of-use metering and permit reasonable access to all electric
service facilities installed by Austin Energy for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data
recording purposes. Customers selecting this option are not eligible to participate in levelized
billing. Austin Energy may administratively suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option
to additional customers.

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through Sentember

Customer Charge $2,000.00 $2,000.00
----------..._...---.-

Electric Delivery
-- ----....._.
$3.50 Per Billed kW ._.--------------

$3.50 Per Billed kW_ __.•-,-----...______. _---_---.^._. -----
Demand Charge

-- . _--------._._.._._ _ __._..._ _ __.... ___.. . . __....._.._. _._.._ _ _, ___....-.._.._..,

....._...__..___^_..^-------- ----._ __. _
On-Peak _._---.__ ___._.__ _ •-- ------- _. ._. _ ..- - -- - ----

$0.00 Per Billed kW
--..._ -- -__.._ _. _..-_ _._...-- ------
$12.90 Per Billed kW

...__----.^.__-----.___._._..._--•---.__..__
Mid-Peak

.._-------_.___..____._ _..........--------- --- ------
$11.50 Per Billed kW

_ ..__..._. .....- -... ---=-----'
$0.00 Per Billed kW_

En
-__.

ergy
...____

C
__-

h
.
arg
___

e
. _. _ .... ---- -.---- . ...._..._._. __ - - .--•----._ ._ - . .. _._.... _._.. . _ ...- --.... _ .._... _..._._ .. _ ..__.__._....

Off-Peak - 1.211 Per kWh -1.211 ¢ Per kWh
;.........._..___ .............__......_.

Mid-Peak
..__. -... ..

1.263 Per kWh I.263 Per kWh. ....................... ... ......
On-Peak 0.000 0 Per kWh

.......
2.899 0 Per kWh

:-- ----...---------._.-__.- -------- --^ ---
Power Supply Adjustment -- .-___ __._._.--------^------....._....__.... -- - ---._._.--

See Below -- -__.•_._ _ _. .__ __._.. .__ ._..- ^----._.-_1
See Below

^--- ----------------------- --------
Community Benefit Charge

-

------------------ __- -- - ----=- __.. _. .._.. ._.. ._ __.., .._ .....__ __.._.__---..__ -^
See Community Benefit Charge Schedule

:. -----.____^_^_.._-___._._.._ ..._. . ._ _.--
Regulatory Charge

--.___---_____---.------_---.-----___._.___^.._..._----.-•---- _____.._..---_-----._._...___.-. ____ _.._^
See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Time-Of-Use Periods

Billing Months
October Through May

Off-Peak Hours 10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

Mid-Peak Hours 6:00 A.M. -10:00 P.M. Everyday

On-Peak Hours None

Billing Months
June Through September

Off-Peak

---
10:00 P.M. - 6:00 A.M. Everyday

Hours
-----------------------------
Mid-Peak 6:00 A.M. -

- - - ------------- ---^- - ----- ------ -_^. __._._..----------- -__-- -^-- - '
2:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. - 10:00 P.M. Monday -Friday

Hours 6:00 A.M. - 10:00 P.M. Saturday - Sunday

2:00 P.M. - 8:00 P.M. Monday - Friday

Hours

GreenChoice® Option

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of the GreenChoice Energy Rider.

Terms And Conditions

Billed kW shall be measured as the metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval
of greatest use during the billing month as determined by Austin Energy's metering equipment,

adjusted for power factor as follows:

When power factor during the interval of greatest use is less than 90 percent as indicated or
recorded by metering equipment installed by Austin Energy, Billed kW shall be determined by
multiplying metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest use by 90
percent and dividing by the indicated or recorded power factor during the interval of greatest use.

For example:

The metered kilowatt demand during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use =

10,350 kW

The power factor during the fifteen-minute interval of greatest monthly use = 86.7%

The Billed kW = 10,350 kW x 0.90 power factor / 0.867 power factor = 10,744 kW

A customer's bill for electric service of at least 10 days under this rate schedule shall not be less

than the customer charge.
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CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

PRIMARY VOLTAGE GREATER THAN OR EOUAL TO 3 MW AND
LESS THAN 20 MW - OUTSIDE AUSTIN

Application

This rate applies to electric service at a primary voltage (12,470 to 69,000 volts nominal line to
line) to any customer whose point of delivery is located outside the city of Austin and whose
metered demand for power met or exceeded 3,000 kW but was less than 20,000 kW at any
interval during the most recent June through September billing months, or as determined by
Austin Energy if insufficient usage history is available. This rate shall apply for not less than
twelve months following the last month in which the required metered demand level was met. If
a customer has made significant changes in their connected load which prevents the customer
from meeting or exceeding the minimum metered kW threshold of this rate schedule and these
changes have been verified by Austin Energy, the twelve month requirement may be waived by
Austin Energy. The customer shall own, maintain, and operate all facilities and equipment on the
customer's side of the point of delivery.

Character of Service

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided pursuant to Austin City Code Section 15-9,
Utility Service Regulations, and the Utility Criteria Manual, as both may be amended from time
to time, and such other rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the City of Austin. Electric
service of one standard character will be delivered to one point of service on the customer's
premises and measured through one meter unless at Austin Energy's sole discretion additional
metering is required.

Monthly Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge
-

$1,872.00 $1,872.00
- ____--____- ------^--_-- ---------
Electric Delivery

_: . -.-
- ____-_.__._. ____ __..--- ----------

$3.28 Per Billed kW
----- - -- -____.---- -----^----^-- - ^-•

$3.28 Per Billed kW =_- _. _.__^_.________._._T.__.___.__
Demand Charge

^-..---__.-.______..__._..__... ._.-
$9.53 Per Billed kW

----- ..._----- ._...._.__-- ----------------. -,----,
$10.53 Per Billed kW

Energy Charge
•._ ___.._._..-._.__._.___

0.716 ¢ Per kWh 1.184 ¢ Per kWh
___^.,__.._._-_.___....__._.__

Power Supply Adjustment
_.-_-___ _._ ._.-__-_.-.-..._. ___._ ._.____

See Below
___ _......_._ _._..__._ _._.. ___ .............._ _ _ . _..__ i

See Below

Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule
r---_..___.__-_._---.____._-------- ------------------------^-------____.._--^--.._...___ - ---^ `Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1617



CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

Time-Of-Use Option

In lieu of the Charges above, customers receiving service under this rate schedule may choose
the following time-of-use charges to be applied for a term of not less than twelve consecutive
billing months. Customers selecting this time-of-use option shall permit Austin Energy to install
all equipment necessary for time-of-use metering and permit reasonable access to all electric
service facilities installed by Austin Energy for inspection, maintenance, repair, removal, or data
recording purposes. Customers selecting this option are not eligible to participate in levelized

billing. Austin Energy may administratively suspend availability of this time-of-use rate option

to additional customers.

Monthly Time-Of-Use Charges

Billing Months Billing Months
October Through May June Through September

Customer Charge $2,000.00 $2,000.00
------- ------.__
Electric Delivery $3.50 Per Billed kW $3.50 Per Billed kW

Demand Charge

On-Peak ^------- $0.00 Per Billed kW $12.90 Per Billed kW

Mid-Peak $11.50 Per Billed kW $0.00 Per Billed kW

, _ _. ___-_-__ _ _.._ ---- - --- -- ---- __._._--------------..
'Energy Charge
t._. ---- __ ._ _ __ - ----- ___ . -- . __--- ---_--- -------__ _.___._..__. _----_--___-- -- -------- - -- --- ---- ------- - - __.

Off-Peak 1.2110 Per kWh -1.211 0 Per kWh

Mid-Peak 1.263 Per kWh 1.263 ¢ Per kWh
' - ^

On-Peak 0.000 Per kWh 2.899 ¢ Per kWh
_._._._----------- _. -------- ...

^ Power Supply Adjustment See Below See Below
_..__._.._.__---.__._.._..____._-____..._..
Community Benefit Charge See Community Benefit Charge Schedule

- ----,
^ Regulatory Charge See Regulatory Charge Schedule

Power Supply Adjustment - plus an adjustment for variable costs, calculated under the Power
Supply Adjustment rate schedule, multiplied by the billable kWh.
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